
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, March 13, 2017 7:30 PM
Morrill High School Multi-Purpose Room
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

I.1. Pledge to the Flag

I.2. Roll Call

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

I.4. Recognition of Recording

II. CONSENT AGENDA

II.1.Approval of Agenda

II.2.Approval of minutes

II.3.Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports

II.3.a. working Monthly Budget

II.3.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts

II.3.c. Activity Accounts

II.3.d. County Treasurers' Reports

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

IV. REPORTS

IV.1. Technology Innovation Reports from Teachers

IV.2. Village of Morrill

IV.3. Student Council-

IV.4. Curriculum/Americanism: Burford (Chairman), Sherrod, Guerue



IV.5. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod (Chairman), Stauffer, Steiner

IV.6. Finance: Hessler, Guerue, Stauffer

IV.7. Staff Relations: Sherrod, Burford, Hessler

IV.8. Morrill School's Foundation: Stauffer, Steiner

IV.9. Technology Report

IV.10. Activity Report

IV.11. Secondary Principal's Report

IV.12. Elementary Principal's Report

IV.13. Superintendent's Report

V. PUBLIC HEARINGS

V.1. Student Fee Policy

V.2. Parental Involvement in Educational Practices Policy

V.3. Internet Safety Policy

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

VI.1. Consider/possibly approve teacher evaluation form changes for 
technology integration

VI.2. Discuss and possibly approve the Negotiated Agreement 2017-18 school 
year

VII. NEW BUSINESS

VII.1. Consider/possibly approve resignations/retirements of staff members

VII.2. Set Program Capacity for the 2017-2018 school year

VII.3. Discuss the first draft of the 2017-2018 School Calendar

VII.4. Consider and Discuss the Superintendent's Evaluation

VIII. Next Regular Meeting Date-April 10, 2017



IX. ADJOURNMENT



February 13, 
2017 

BOE AGENDA REGULAR MEETING – MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS -- SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #79-
0011 

“Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and 
responsible citizens of a diverse, ever-changing world.”  

 
Board of Education Regular Meeting 

February 13, 2017 7:30 PM 

Morrill High School Multi-Purpose Room 
Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and 

responsible citizens of a diverse, ever-changing world" 

2017 Board of Education:  Jim Hessler (President), Dick Burford (Vice President), Billy Stauffer (Treasurer), 

Cynthia Guerue (Secretary), David Sherrod (Member), Art Steiner (Member), Shalyn Lackey (student Council 

President) 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING:  Meeting called to order at 7:38 PM  

 1. Pledge to the Flag   

 2. Roll Call-All present   

 3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting   

 4. Recognition of Recording   

 

II. CONSENT AGENDA   

 1. Approval of Agenda   

 2. Approval of minutes   

 3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports   

  a. working Monthly Budget   

  b. Monthly Budget of Receipts   

  c. Activity Accounts   

  d. County Treasurers' Reports   

Motion Passed:  Approval for Consent Agenda passed with a motion by Sherrod, 

second Guerue.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS   

Virgil Ritz spoke briefly asking for an update on old trophies and told the Board 

that there may be some interest in buying trophies that would not be displayed.  

The Buildings and Grounds committee has not yet met to address that issue.   

 

IV. REPORTS   

 1. Technology Innovation Reports from Teachers-No Report   

 2. Village of Morrill-No Report   

 3. Student Council-No Report  

 4. Curriculum/Americanism:  Burford (Chairman), Sherrod, Guerue   

 5. Building/Grounds/Transportation: Sherrod (Chairman),Stauffer,Steiner-No 

 Report   

 6. Finance: Hessler, Guerue, Stauffer-No Report  

 7. Staff Relations: Burford, Hessler, Sherrod-No Report  

 8. Morrill School's Foundation:  Stauffer, Steiner  

 Mr. Sherwood presented a request that the Foundation consider paying part 

 or all of the cost to purchase Elementary Library Books and suggested that 

 there be an organizational meeting.  

 9. Technology Report   

 Cary presented her report.  MAPS testing has gone very well this first year 

 on line. She reported that there are lots of fun and  interactive projects 

 happening in the elementary classes. She  demonstrated what the 8th grade 

 safety class was doing on the internet.   

 10. Activity Report   

 Josh Guerue (Activity Director) reported that the Student Council purchased 

 flowers and cookies for Valentines’ Day and that they would sponsor a Jr. 

 High dance the second week in March.  He discussed issues with Creek Valley 

 changing to a 6 man team and is working with NSAA to work out those issues.  

 Josh thanked Kamie Rhodes for doing an excellent job with the concessions 

 and told the Board that Marvel Cole has been a "huge asset".  Guerue also 

 thanked Dawson Jacobs for all of his help adding, "He is a great young man."  

 He further thanked the Booster Club citing Brandi Malone, Traci McMacken and 

 Sara Hessler for their help with Parents' night.  Thanks to Candace Muhr for 

 her help with the hospitality room and Adam Janzi for his assistance during 



 the Jr. High Basketball Tournament.  He thanked the Village of Morrill for 

 arranging the Fire and Police Dept. escort for the Wrestling send off. He 

 also thanked Keri Homan for allowing the elementary students to participate 

 in the sendoff.  He told the Board that Logoz will redo the new scorers' 

 table and end mats as a donation.  Finally, Guerue informed the Board that 

 Adam Janzi had attended a track clinic in Arizona and is now certified with 

 the USTAF.  

 11. Secondary Principal's Report   

 Tom Peacock reviewed his report.  He talked about the safety/security 

 software.  Discussed Todd Becker and Marcia Tate commenting that they were 

 both well received and "powerful" and noticed that teachers immediately 

 implemented some of Marcia Tate's suggestions.  Tom talked about MAPS 

 testing in the high school with web based testing adding that the ACT prep 

 test will be held in March.    

 12. Elementary Principal's Report   

 Keri reviewed the Pre School and elementary reports  

 13. Superintendent's Report   

 Superintendent Sherwood elaborated on his report  

 

V. NEW BUSINESS   

 1. Consider/possibly approve resignations/retirements of staff members   

 Joe Sherwood presented a resignation letter from Georgiann Harris.  The 

 Board accepted her resignation and thanked her for her service.  

Motion Passed:  Approval to accept resignation of Georgiann Harris passed with a 

motion by Guerue, second by Stauffer. 6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 2. Approve Signature cards for accounts at Platte Valley Bank   

Motion Passed:  Approval of James Hessler, Billy Stauffer and Cynthia Guerue as 

signers for the General Fund, QCPUF Hazardous Material Fund, Depreciation Fund, 

Building Fund and Regional Care Fund accounts passed with a motion by Guerue, 

second by Burford.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 3. Consider/possibly approve new checking account for Special Building Fund   

Motion Passed:  Approval to open a regular checking account for the Special 

Building Fund passed with a motion by Guerue, second by Sherrod.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 4. Consider/possibly approve bid options from Lee French for Bleacher 

 Project    

 Joe gave the Board a copy of bid proposals from Lee French and explained 

 that bid sheet.  He is willing to start on Monday February 20. Joe also 

 detailed the process of removing and reinstalling the bleachers that have 

 just been purchased.  A maximum of $24,000 more probably less than that plus 

 $1,000.00 for a starter.  Sherwood recommended to accept the bid to insure 

 that the bleachers are taken down and put together properly by someone who 

 has experience.   

Motion Passed:  Approval to accept a bid for up to $25,500.00 out of the 

Depreciation fund for Lee French to remove and reinstall newly purchased bleachers 

passed with a motion by Guerue second Burford. 6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 5. Consider method of disposal of the old gym bleacher sets   

 Mr. Sherwood told the Board that he had visited with Lana Hubbard (fair 

 board) regarding the old bleachers and she indicated that they would be 

 interested in taking bleachers but would decide how many they would take 

 after looking at them.  Joe said he thought that having the fair board take 

 them would be good for the community and donating to the fair would also 

 save tax payers money. He added any bleachers that aren't taken could be 

 torn down to the wood and used in shop class.  

Motion Passed:  Approval to donate the old bleachers to the Fair Board with any 

not taken to be stripped down for shop projects passed with a motion by Stauffer, 

second by Guerue.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 6. Hear Presentation from Adam Jantzi concerning Weight Lifting Program 

 Progress   

 Adam Janzi gave a presentation to the Board detailing the Weight Lifting 

 Program. Adam showed the Board "Team Builder" program and went through the 

 program in detail.  He explained the program and showed examples.  He told 

 the Board that, "this is the best program I've ever used". Janzi then 

 reviewed the progress made as of February 2017 concluding that the program 

 has already resulted in significant improvements in strength and speed.  He 

 anticipates continued improvement as time goes by.  

 

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS   



 1. Consider 2nd Reading/Adoption for changes to 0102 Educational Philosophy 

 of the School District   

Motion Passed:  Approval to adopt changes to policy 0102 upon second reading 

passed with a motion by Guerue, second by Sherrod.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 2. Consider/possibly approve teacher evaluation form changes for technology 

 integration   

 Board reviewed the new evaluation form as Mr. Sherwood explained the new 

 form to the Board.  The Principals are comfortable with the new form.  Mrs. 

 Homan told the Board that they used the best parts of both forms that were 

 reviewed.  Mr. Sherwood said that these changes would not be effective until 

 next year and told them that they could take the time to review the proposed 

 document and that they could postpone action until a later date.    

Motion Passed: Approval to table decision until further discussion with curriculum 

committee passed with a motion by Guerue, second by Steiner.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 3. Update on building projects    

 Joe updated the Board on the Building Projects:  Elementary Boys Bathroom 

 and is "significantly started" and the Girls Bathroom has not been started.  

 The wrestling room is being used and we are making good progress on the 

 Early Childhood Building.  He informed the Board that there had been a 

 change order because the builder had omitted two walls.  As of this meeting 

 there was no cost estimate for the changes but Mr. Sherwood thought that any 

 cost would be minimal.     

 4. Discuss and possibly approve (possible Executive Session) collective 

 bargaining topics for the 2017-18 school year    

Motion Passed:  Went into Executive Session to discuss Collective Bargaining at 

11:10 PM with a motion by Guerue, second Sherrod. 6 Yeas-0 Nays. Came out of 

Executive Session at 12:25 AM with no action taken.  

 

VII. Next Regular Meeting Date- March 13, 2017 at 7:30 pm   

 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT-The Meeting was adjourned at 12:26 am  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

“Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible 
citizens of a diverse, ever-changing world.”  

 

2017 Board of Education:  Jim Hessler (President), Dick Burford (Vice President), Billy Stauffer (Treasurer), 
Cynthia Guerue (Secretary), David Sherrod (Member), Art Steiner (Member), Shalyn Lackey (Student Council 
President) 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION – SPECIAL PLANNING RETREAT 
MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS – Scotts Bluff County School District #79-0011 

Morrill High School Multi-Purpose Room 

MARCH 6, 2017 @ 6:30 p.m. 
 

I.        CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING: Meeting Called to Order 6:42 pm. 

1. Pledge to the Flag 

2. Roll Call:  

            Motion by Billy Stauffer, Second by Dave Sherrod to excuse Cynthia Guerue.  5 Yeas-0 Nays 

      3.   Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting 

      4.   Recognition of Recording 

 

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

            Motion to Approve the Agenda by Dave Sherrod, Second by Dick Burford.  5 Yeas-0 Nays 

              

III.  DISCUSSION OF:  The Board discussed the following items:  

Staffing 

Facilities 

Curriculum 

Ag building 

Budget 

Policy 

 
IV. APPROVE RETIREMENTS/RESIGNATIONS OF STAFF MEMBERS 

            Motion by Dick Burford, Second Billy Stauffer to accept the resignation of Librarian Kathy Terrell and 

 Thank her for her service.   5 Yeas-0 Nays 

 

V. Next Regular Meeting Date March 13, 2017  

VI. ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting Adjourned at 9:53 pm. 

 

BOE Minutes of Special Planning Retreat-- Morrill Public Schools   
Scotts Bluff County School District #79-0011  

March 6, 2017 



1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/07/2017 696.8438250 BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLYBLUFSANICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 283.4001 2610 410 1Elem custodial supplies346491 17-092

03/06/2017 395.4601 2610 410 2Sec custodial supplies346492 17-091

03/06/2017 17.9801 2610 410 1Elem custodial supplies346593 17-093

03/07/2017 1,799.8038251 COMFORT SUITES-COUNCIL BLUFFSCOMFSUITCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2017 359.9601 2190 390 0Hotel rooms for State Wrestling507518373

03/07/2017 359.9601 2190 390 0State Wrestling rooms507518374

03/07/2017 359.9601 2190 390 0Hotel state wrestling rooms507518375

03/07/2017 359.9601 2190 390 0Hotel state wrestling rooms507518376

03/07/2017 359.9601 2190 390 0Hotel state wrestling rooms507518377

03/07/2017 586.8238252 CONNECTING POINTCONNPOINCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2017 586.8201 1100 327 0Copier Lease District167452

03/07/2017 219.1438253 DL FOODSDLFOODCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/20/2017 41.9701 1100 410 1Preschool snacks20170220-0001

02/20/2017 177.1701 1100 410 1Preschool snacks20170220-0003

03/07/2017 19,283.2738254 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13ESU13CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 1,699.2801 1100 382 0DL Communications20170306

03/06/2017 1,257.5001 1210 313 0Sped coordination20170306

03/06/2017 3,139.1701 1210 313 0Birth-220170306

03/06/2017 81.9001 1210 670 1SPED Inservice20170306

03/06/2017 1,174.6601 4404 313 0Pre K Speech20170306

03/06/2017 1,000.5101 4406 313 3Prek20170306

03/06/2017 10,930.2501 4410 313 0EP-Speech20170306

03/07/2017 273.0038255 HAMPTON INN - NORTH PLATTEHAMPTINNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2017 273.0001 2190 390 0District Wrestling hotel rooms33694

03/07/2017 400.0038256 Logoz LLCLOGOZCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 400.0001 2190 410 0Gordon Rushville signs for the gym7447

03/07/2017 3,204.2738257 MASTER CARDMCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 44.0001 1100 410 1Elem Cirriculum20170306

Morrill Public Schools Page: 1
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/06/2017 87.7201 1100 420 1Elem Cirriculum20170306

03/06/2017 87.1901 1100 420 2Sec Cirriculum20170306

03/06/2017 31.4301 1190 410 3Prek Supplies20170306

03/06/2017 6.5601 1190 470 3Prek Snacks20170306

03/06/2017 500.0001 2190 410 0Activity supplies20170306

03/06/2017 290.0001 2190 670 0Activity travel20170306

03/06/2017 220.0001 2190 690 0Activity dues/fees20170306

03/06/2017 103.7901 2212 319 0School Improv/M Tate20170306

03/06/2017 919.9901 2320 530 0Dist building improv.20170306

03/06/2017 16.4801 2320 530 0Super Equip20170306

03/06/2017 412.8101 2320 670 0Super Travel20170306

03/06/2017 15.1701 2410 670 1Elem principal trav20170306

03/06/2017 8.1801 2510 670 0Bus Office Travel20170306

03/06/2017 14.2201 2610 410 2HS custodial supplies20170306

03/06/2017 221.7301 2620 410 0dist main/repair20170306

03/06/2017 225.0001 2750 337 0Tires20170306

03/07/2017 125.0038258 National Association of School NursesNASNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2017 125.0001 2130 630 0Annual membership for Nurse Dues468396

03/07/2017 85.0038259 NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS

NASBCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 85.0001 2510 670 02017 NAEP State Convention 201741589

03/07/2017 494.9138260 NEW VICTORIAN SUITES - KEARNEYNEWVICTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2017 164.9701 2620 530 0Hotel rooms for bleechers49368

03/07/2017 109.9801 2620 530 0Hotel rooms for bleecher trip49369

03/07/2017 164.9701 2620 530 0Hotel rooms for bleechers49370

03/07/2017 54.9901 2620 530 0Hotel rooms for bleechers49632

03/07/2017 828.6538261 PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISAVISACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 154.0001 2310 670 0board mileage/travel20170306

03/06/2017 154.0001 2320 670 0Super Travel20170306

03/06/2017 351.1501 2610 410 0Elem Custodial supply20170306

03/06/2017 169.5001 2620 410 0Dist repair/maintenance20170306

03/07/2017 125.0038262 QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICESQUICKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2017 125.0001 2750 319 0DOT Physical12954

Morrill Public Schools Page: 2
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/07/2017 123.5138263 School Fix CatalogSCHOOLFIXCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 123.5101 2610 410 1Cafeteria lunch tables181481A 17-096

03/07/2017 27.4638264 School Specialty, IncSCHOOLSPECCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 27.4601 1190 410 3Preschool supplies308102680864 17-087

03/07/2017 3,800.0038265 SPARQDATA SOLUTIONSSPARQDATACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2017 3,800.0001 2310 630 0North Star/Sparq meetings805

03/07/2017 205.0038266 University of OregonUNIVERSITYCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 205.0001 1100 465 1Dibels renewal 2017171-02132

03/07/2017 2,201.0338267 Valley Plumbing Heating RefrigerationVALLEYPLUMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2017 2,201.0301 2620 338 1Repair for walk in cooler17893091

03/09/2017 787.8238268 CENTURYLINK (ELEM)CENTELEMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/01/2017 594.8501 2510 324 0Tele. Sec314230519-0043

02/01/2017 192.9701 2510 324 0Tele. Elem314230519-0043

03/09/2017 1,175.0038269 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.GREAAMERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/06/2017 1,175.0001 1100 327 0Lease copier district20202475-0001

03/09/2017 758.2238270 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLYIDEALLINECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/09/2017 396.9901 2610 410 2Sec custodial supply51467-8-0001

03/09/2017 38.9501 2750 410 0Transport supplies51467-8-0001

03/09/2017 322.2801 2610 410 1Elem custodial supplies51620-8-0001

03/09/2017 11,305.0338271 VILLAGE OF MORRILLVILLMORRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/03/2017 275.2101 1210 322 1Electricity SPEDELEC-0017

02/03/2017 55.3101 1210 323 1Water/Sewer SPEDELEC-0017

02/03/2017 5,229.0301 2610 322 1Elec elemELEC-0017

02/03/2017 4,315.1301 2610 322 2Elec HSELEC-0017

02/03/2017 1,050.9701 2610 323 1Water/sewer/trashELEC-0017

02/03/2017 379.3801 2610 323 2Water/sewer/trashELEC-0017

03/13/2017 381.4438289 AWARDS UNLIMITEDAWARUNLICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

Morrill Public Schools Page: 3
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 381.4401 2190 410 0Activity award medals412930

03/13/2017 4,717.1638290 Black Hills EnergyBLACKHILLSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 2,925.1101 2610 321 1Heat Elementary20170313

03/13/2017 608.2501 2610 321 2Heat Highschool Ag/Art building20170313

03/13/2017 312.0801 2610 321 2Heat Highschool20170313

03/13/2017 649.7601 2610 321 2Heat Highschool east side20170313

03/13/2017 188.9601 2610 321 2Heat highschool20170313

03/13/2017 33.0001 2610 321 2Connection charge20170313

03/13/2017 25.2438291 DL FOODSDLFOODCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/09/2017 25.2401 2310 410 0Board supplies20170309

03/13/2017 4,354.4138292 FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTERFLOYSALECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 4,354.4101 2750 338 0Repairs and maintenance activity busR101009864:01

03/13/2017 35.9738293 HORSE CREEK TIRE INC.HORSCREECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2017 13.9701 2750 337 0Vehicle repair57010

03/13/2017 22.0001 2750 337 0Tires and Parts57082

03/13/2017 111.0038294 HULLINGER GLASS & LOCKSHULLGLASCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 111.0001 2620 410 2Maintenance supplies1031679

03/13/2017 459.4038295 JW PEPPER & SON, INCJWPEPPSOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 9.0001 1100 420 2Music supplies03501586

03/13/2017 55.0001 1100 420 2Music supplies03509067

03/13/2017 96.8201 1100 420 2Music supplies03509490

03/13/2017 3.9801 1100 420 2Music supplies03510352

03/13/2017 92.6901 1100 420 2Music supplies03511333

03/13/2017 7.9501 1100 420 2Music supplies03511388

03/13/2017 27.9701 1100 420 2Music supplies03512494

03/13/2017 165.9901 1100 420 2Band music03514178

03/13/2017 39.0138296 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANYMOBIUSESCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/09/2017 39.0101 2510 324 0Long distance charges20170309

03/13/2017 279.3238297 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING
SUPPLIES

MORRHARDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account: 03/13/2017 279.3238297 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING
SUPPLIES

MORRHARDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 124.7501 2610 410 1Elem Custodial supplies20170313 17-095

03/13/2017 24.8701 2610 410 2Sec Custodial supplies20170313 17-095

03/13/2017 129.7001 2620 530 0Bleacher tool supplies20170313 17-095

03/13/2017 440.3038298 MORRILL SUPPLYMORRSUPPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/09/2017 253.5901 2750 410 0Transportation supplies20170309-0001 17-094

03/13/2017 186.7101 2620 530 0Bleacher tools20170313

03/13/2017 3,302.0038299 NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS

NASBCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 3,302.0001 2310 630 0Annual membership dues for NASB20170313

03/13/2017 1,715.0038300 SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PCSIMMONSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 1,715.0001 2310 317 0Legal services708981

03/13/2017 44.4538301 UNITED STATES WELDINGUSWELDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 44.4501 1100 410 2Welding supplies rental5293700

03/13/2017 96.3638302 Voice NewsVOICENEWSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/09/2017 96.3601 2310 350 0Board meeting minutes175813

03/13/2017 1,354.7638303 WEX BANKWEXCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 285.5301 2190 336 0Activities gas & oil20170313

03/13/2017 349.3801 2190 336 0Activities gas & oil20170313

03/13/2017 15.5901 2320 670 0Rotary conference20170313

03/13/2017 17.6101 2410 670 1Rotary conference20170313

03/13/2017 649.0101 2750 336 0Gas & Oil20170313

03/13/2017 37.6401 2760 336 0Sped gas & oil20170313

03/13/2017 363.8038304 WPCI - INCORP.WPCICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/13/2017 363.8001 2120 490 0Student drug testing0041017-IN

66,224.391*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item Checking Account ID: Total without Voids:
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Cash Flow Report

Beginning Cash Revenues Expenses Ending Cash
GENERAL FUND                            376,391.91 494,940.95 (415,829.53) 455,503.33
Depreciation Fund 143,657.92 42.98 0.00 143,700.90
Employee Benefit Fund 12,324.14 1,846.67 (2,733.16) 11,437.65
Activity Fund 74,190.16 8,552.58 (24,480.33) 58,262.41
Lunch Fund 9,768.28 17,784.48 (18,251.32) 9,301.44
Special Building Fund 1,368,450.68 17,014.52 (108,440.23) 1,277,024.97
Qualified Purpose Capital 67,344.67 14,340.26 (53.90) 81,631.03

2,052,127.76 554,522.44 (569,788.47) 2,036,861.73



03/20/2017 Regular Payroll 03/20/2017

03/2017 Calculated SuccessfullyStatus:Processing Month:

Batch Description:Check Date:

ADD

368.611ACT1 EXTRA DUTY w/retirement

195.001ACT2 EXTRA DUTY w/o retirement

5,732.371BUS1  BUS DRIVER
W/RETIREMENT

949.541BUS2 SUB BUS W/O RETIREMENT

51,127.081HRY1 Hourly W/retire

947.151HRY2 Hourly W/o Retir

200.001OTH1 Other Earning W/ret

3,223.571OVT1 OVERTIME PAY w/retirement

3,325.001SUB1 SUBSTITUTES W
RETIREMENT

954.91COMPTIME COMP TIME

95.76OTHER Other

3,426.80PTO PAID TIME OFF

464.19SICKLEAVE Sick Leave

71,009.98

CONTRACT

10,415.80CACT1 EXTRA DUTY w/retirement

1,336.72CACT2 XTRA DUTY

(804.26)CDOC1 Dock In Pay

12,600.00CFLATSALAR Flat  Salary

704.05COTH1 Other Earning W/ret

182,181.58CSAL1 BASE SALARY
W/RETIREMENT

647.78CXTRADAYS Contract extra Days

24,628.46STIPEND STIPEND

231,710.13

DEDUCTION

50.00 50.00 THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR
LUTHERANS

2AAL Tsa Aal--PRE-TA AAL

155.91 155.91 AFLAC2AFLA Aflac -- PRE-TA AFLAC

117.81 117.81 AFLAC2AFLAC Aflac -- AFTER- AFLAC

500.00 500.00 AMERICAN CENTURY
INVESTMENTS

2AMERCENT American Centur AMERCENT

496.94 496.94 Ameritas Life Insurance Corp2AMERVIS Vision Insuranc 2AMERVIS

229.23 229.23 Colonial Life2COL2ACCI Colonial-Accid COLONIAL

90.95 90.95 Colonial Life2COLHOSPI Colonial-hospit COLONIAL

1,305.00 1,305.00 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2FLEX PAYFLEX HEALTH REGICARE

441.67 441.67 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2FLEXDC PRETAX CHILD CA REGICARE

405.13 405.13 Horace Mann Company2HLDI Disability/life HRCMANCOMP

1,541.72 1,541.72 HORACE MANN AUTO
INSURANCE COMPANY

2HMAU Horace Mann Aut HORMAUTO

128.66 128.66 HORACE MANN COMPANIES, THE2HMLIFE HM LIFE HORAMANN

1,690.00 1,690.00 HORACE MANN COMPANIES, THE2HOR403B HORACE MANN--40 HORAMANN

575.00 575.00 HORACE MANN COMPANIES, THE2HORS HORACE MANN--RO HORAMANN

100.00 100.00 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2HSA Hlth Sav Acct - REGICARE

27.00 27.00 WORKSITE SOLUTIONS2WRKS Supplim Ins WORKSOLU

1,518.11 1,137.20 2,655.31 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELDBCBSADMIN Health Insuranc BLUECROS

10,073.61 6,065.02 16,138.63 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELDBCBSCERTI Health Insuranc BLUECROS

1,571.01 2,850.00 4,421.01 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELDBCBSCLASS Health Insuranc BLUECROS

103.58 103.58 Colonial LifeCOLPOSTTAX Colonial-post t COLONIAL

182.91 182.91 Credit Management ServicesGARN1 Garnishment CRDTMGMT3

283.37 283.37 Credit Management ServicesGARN4 Garnishment CREDMGMT4

85.11 85.11 Nebraska Child Support Payment
Center

GARN5 Garnishment NEBCHILDSU

0.0021,672.72 10,052.22 31,724.94

RET DEDUCTION

25,618.05 25,874.22 51,492.27261,943.35 NEBRASKA SCHOOL
RETIREMENT SYS

RET RETIREMENT RET A
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25,618.05 25,874.22 51,492.27261,943.35 NEBRASKA SCHOOL
RETIREMENT SYS

RET RETIREMENT RET A

0.0025,618.05 25,874.22 51,492.27

TAX

25,309.20 25,309.20258,879.63 ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX
PAYMENT SYSTEM

FIT FIT EFTPS A

164,659.51FUTA FUTA

4,089.37 4,089.37 8,178.74282,022.36 ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX
PAYMENT SYSTEM

MEDICARE MEDICARE EFTPS A

9,185.60 9,185.60258,879.63 NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE

SITNE SIT NE SITNE A

17,485.43 17,485.43 34,970.86282,022.36 ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX
PAYMENT SYSTEM

SOCSEC SOC SEC EFTPS A

195,217.69SUTANE SUTA NE

195,217.69WCNE WORK COMP NE

0.0056,069.60 21,574.80 77,644.40

360,221.35

199,359.74

Cash Total:

Net Pay:

43,840.48Non - FIT Taxable Deductions

43,840.48Non - SIT Taxable Deductions

15,662.25Non - SOC SEC Taxable Deductions

15,662.25Non - MEDICARE Taxable Deductions

199,228.15Direct Deposits

129,136.67Automatic Payments
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Deposit Confirmation

 
Your payment has been accepted.

 

Payment Successful
An EFT acknowledgement number has been provided for this payment. Please keep this number for your records.

 
REMINDER: REMEMBER TO FILE ALL RETURNS WHEN DUE!

 EFT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT NUMBER: 270745273575326

PLEASE NOTE

Any amounts represented in the subcategories of Social Security, Medicare, and Income Tax Withholding

are for informational purposes only.

  

Payment Information Entered Data

Taxpayer EIN xxxxx5307

Tax Form 941 Employers Federal Tax

Tax Type Federal Tax Deposit

Tax Period Q1/2017

Payment Amount $69,891.74

Settlement Date 02/21/2017

Sub Categories

  1 Social Security $35,502.34

  2 Medicare $8,302.94

  3 Tax Withholding $26,086.46

Account Number xxxxx4746

Account Type CHECKING

Routing Number 104102309

Bank Name PLATTE VALLEY BANK

 

TAXPAYER NAME : COUNTY OF SCOTTSBLUFF TIN : xxxxx5307



Working Monthly Budget 03/08/2017 12:37 PM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 110 1 Instructional Salaries Elem 752,155.04 526,950.16 377,885.57 217,674.85 42.40

01 1100 110 2 Instructional Salaries Sec 693,948.59 571,751.69 611,741.70 289,266.82 52.71

01 1100 120 0 Substitutes-District 34,771.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 120 1 Substitutes-elementary 20,000.00 16,874.37 20,000.00 9,680.40 51.60

01 1100 120 2 Substitutes - Secondary 20,000.00 49,444.36 15,000.00 12,442.10 17.05

01 1100 130 1 STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 750.00 150.00 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 130 2 STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 140 1 Instructional Aide - Elementary 0.00 6,166.64 0.00 2,145.49 0.00

01 1100 140 2 Instructional Aide - Highschool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 149 2 XTRA DUTY SALARY--Concessions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 210 1 Social Security - Elementary 57,539.86 40,745.71 28,908.25 19,655.61 32.01

01 1100 210 2 Social Security Secondary 54,674.44 47,856.15 46,798.24 26,102.08 44.22

01 1100 220 1 Retirement - Elementary 74,370.45 51,603.93 43,567.76 25,289.33 41.95

01 1100 220 2 Retirement - Secondary 68,620.94 49,060.73 59,816.10 28,821.75 51.82

01 1100 221 0 RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 230 1 Benefit Package - Elementary 108,285.92 9,077.06 69,830.06 53,329.09 23.63

01 1100 230 2 Benefit Package - Secondary 74,741.20 114,716.59 138,402.40 100,299.66 27.53

01 1100 240 0 Workman's Comp-District 38,031.00 42,620.00 43,000.00 40,780.00 5.16

01 1100 283 1 Unemploy Elem 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 283 2 Unemploy Second 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 318 1 Repairs/Maint Computers-Elem 5,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 1,991.21 33.63

01 1100 318 2 Repairs/Maint Computers-Second 5,000.00 160.00 3,000.00 2,388.07 20.40

01 1100 319 1 Prof Dev- Elementary 2,000.00 771.09 2,000.00 120.00 94.00

01 1100 319 2 Professional Dev - Secondary 2,000.00 778.74 2,000.00 585.13 70.74

01 1100 327 0 Copier Lease-District 18,000.00 14,749.07 19,000.00 13,217.61 30.43

01 1100 364 2 Tuition Other Dist Secon 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00

01 1100 382 0 DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

20,000.00 18,310.22 25,000.00 11,629.44 53.48

01 1100 410 0 SUPPLIES DISTRICT 5,000.00 3,417.82 4,000.00 413.71 89.66

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES-- ELEM 7,500.00 10,331.07 10,000.00 2,848.13 62.33

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES--SECOND 7,500.00 9,662.49 10,000.00 3,877.77 53.42

01 1100 420 1 ELEM CURRICULUM 10,000.00 12,064.06 12,000.00 7,816.44 34.86

01 1100 420 2 Second Curriculum 10,000.00 11,372.32 15,000.00 3,156.80 77.26

01 1100 440 1 PERIODICALS -- ELEMENTARY 1,000.00 1,064.37 1,200.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 440 2 PERIODICALS -- SECOND 1,000.00 900.63 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 460 0 HARDWARE DISTRICT 41,000.00 41,397.48 16,878.25 1,303.36 92.28

01 1100 460 1 HARDWARE-Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 460 2 HARDWARE-SECOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 465 0 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 7,000.00 8,456.00 10,000.00 10,831.01 (226.69)

01 1100 465 1  ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 7,000.00 6,815.87 12,000.00 9,942.35 (1.98)

01 1100 465 2 SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 7,000.00 3,985.40 6,000.00 2,011.12 66.48

01 1100 530 0 Equipment District 5,000.00 1,943.55 5,000.00 4,747.76 5.04

01 1100 560 0 Comp Hardware Dist-5000.00 7,099.00 10,356.67 55,000.00 24,282.95 55.85

01 1100 630 0 DUES AND FEES 2,000.00 565.95 2,000.00 125.00 93.75

01 1100 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL 2,500.00 4,094.62 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

2,175,237.44 1,688,214.81 1,673,028.33 927,225.04 43.02Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 110 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 14,000.00 11,500.78 8,500.00 0.00 100.00
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01 1125 140 FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 2,000.00 2,210.53 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 210 FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 1,224.00 946.92 803.25 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 RETIREMENT 1,580.45 1,052.37 1,037.17 0.00 100.00

01 1125 410 0 FLEX SUPPLIES 0.00 2,330.10 2,159.58 0.00 100.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 18,804.45 18,040.70 14,500.00 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 110 1 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

75,000.00 77,152.00 77,152.00 33,175.98 57.00

01 1150 210 1 LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 5,738.00 5,644.20 5,902.13 2,391.18 59.49

01 1150 220 1 LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 7,410.00 7,620.96 7,628.02 3,277.08 57.04

01 1150 230 1 LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 3,648.00 3,371.76 3,525.60 1,847.22 47.61

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 91,796.00 93,788.92 94,207.75 40,691.46 56.81Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 110 1 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 89,000.00 411,040.72 386,920.19 181,731.12 53.03

01 1160 110 2 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - SEC 88,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 210 1 POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 6,809.00 31,583.11 29,599.39 16,033.38 45.83

01 1160 210 2 POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - SEC 6,770.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 220 1 POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 8,793.00 40,489.14 38,219.20 19,017.90 50.24

01 1160 220 2 POVERTY RETIREMENT - SEC 8,744.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 230 1 POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 0.00 53,124.81 59,302.40 48,286.20 18.58

01 1160 313 0 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 1,643.75 2,000.00 90.00 95.50

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 208,616.00 537,881.53 516,041.18 265,158.60 48.62Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 110 3 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 44,122.50 46,847.25 82,461.50 40,794.49 50.53

01 1190 120 3 INSTR -- SUBSTITUTE PRE-K 2,000.00 475.00 0.00 4,587.44 0.00

01 1190 140 3 PRE-K--INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 27,750.00 24,900.19 28,927.50 25,063.62 13.36

01 1190 210 3 FICA/MED -- PRE-K 5,584.76 6,120.61 8,521.26 5,587.64 34.43

01 1190 220 3 RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 7,099.42 7,074.28 11,002.78 6,357.65 42.22

01 1190 230 3 BENEFITS -- PRE-K 14,948.24 14,671.76 22,600.00 13,147.26 41.83

01 1190 319 3 PROF DEV 0.00 15.00 1,000.00 316.90 68.31

01 1190 410 3 SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 400.00 62.92 1,000.00 2,315.27 (138.28)

01 1190 465 3 PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 300.00 0.00 500.00 95.50 80.90

01 1190 470 3 SNACKS--PRE K 2,000.00 2,230.14 2,500.00 2,540.78 (1.63)

01 1190 670 3 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 100.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 104,304.92 102,397.15 159,013.04 100,806.55 36.56Total

1210 SPED

01 1210 110 1 Sped Sal Elem 33,255.75 33,560.50 34,771.00 17,385.48 50.00

01 1210 110 2 Sped Sal Sec 45,617.00 46,367.50 49,126.00 25,280.76 48.54

01 1210 120 1 Sped Subs Elem 500.00 475.00 700.00 475.00 32.14

01 1210 120 2 Sped Subs Sec 1,000.00 1,900.00 1,700.00 475.00 72.06

01 1210 140 1 Sped Aides Elem 45,440.63 61,316.06 83,944.00 45,665.52 45.60

01 1210 140 2 Sped Aides Sec 29,137.50 30,975.93 42,566.25 29,431.71 30.86

01 1210 210 1 Soc Sec 6,020.27 7,820.52 9,081.70 5,065.09 44.23

01 1210 210 2 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,718.72 6,910.67 7,014.46 4,649.12 33.72

01 1210 220 1 Sped Retire Elem 7,773.55 9,343.64 11,726.43 6,087.55 48.09

01 1210 220 2 Sped Retire Sec 7,384.10 7,710.24 9,057.18 5,419.83 40.16

01 1210 230 1 Sped Bene Elem 14,948.00 14,874.08 11,300.00 7,568.49 33.02

01 1210 230 2 Sped Bene Sec 11,300.00 11,300.00 11,300.00 5,650.02 50.00

01 1210 240 1 Sped Workmns Elem 4,500.00 2,250.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

01 1210 240 2 Sped Workmns Sec 0.00 2,250.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

01 1210 283 1 SPED Unempl-Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 313 0 Contr Serv Sped 130,621.00 92,364.72 121,356.00 68,346.41 43.68
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01 1210 318 1 CONTRACTED OR SECURED
SERVICES

0.00 101.49 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 319 1 Other Prof & Tech Services 0.00 30.00 250.00 36.80 85.28

01 1210 321 1 HEAT 0.00 419.97 0.00 108.89 0.00

01 1210 322 1 ELECTRICITY 0.00 1,852.15 0.00 641.56 0.00

01 1210 323 1 WATER AND SEWER 0.00 385.98 0.00 140.85 0.00

01 1210 327 0 RENTALS OR LEASES 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 338 1 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 0.00 46.05 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 340 0 Liability Insurance 0.00 756.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 382 0 DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 410 1 Elem Sped Suppl 500.00 4,297.35 2,000.00 39.98 98.00

01 1210 410 2 Sec Sped Suppl 250.00 1,095.99 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 410 3 Pre K SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.89 0.00

01 1210 420 1 Elem Sped Curriculum 500.00 0.00 500.00 73.85 85.23

01 1210 420 2 Sec Sped Curriculum 500.00 8,338.64 1,000.00 71.45 92.86

01 1210 460 0 COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 159.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 465 1 SPED-COMPUTER SOFTWARE-
ELEM

0.00 1,990.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 630 0 Sped Fees 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 670 1 SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 0.00 81.90 500.00 395.74 20.85

01 1210 670 2 SPED--STF DEV--SEC 0.00 0.00 500.00 268.90 46.22

01 1210 690 0 OTHER MISC EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1210 SPED 344,966.52 358,973.38 406,643.02 229,354.89 43.60Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 110 0 GUIDANCE SALARIES 69,584.55 82,591.89 42,190.90 21,097.68 49.99

01 2120 140 0 OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 0.00 10,140.00 3,394.85 66.52

01 2120 210 0 GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 5,323.22 5,772.57 4,003.31 2,304.07 42.45

01 2120 220 0 GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 6,873.42 8,158.26 5,169.14 2,350.86 54.52

01 2120 230 0 GUIDANCE BENEFITS 14,648.24 2,866.38 14,825.60 5,650.02 61.89

01 2120 319 0 PROF DEV 0.00 132.66 500.00 49.98 90.00

01 2120 410 0 SUPPLIES/TESTING 6,700.00 5,402.00 6,700.00 7,165.08 (6.94)

01 2120 490 0 GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

250.00 0.00 500.00 153.01 69.40

01 2120 630 0 DUES AND FEES 260.00 193.00 260.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 670 0 Guid-Prof Dev 500.00 4.35 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 690 0 Guid-Other misc expenses 100.00 0.00 100.00 345.45 (245.45)

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 104,239.43 105,121.11 84,888.95 42,511.00 49.92Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 110 0 Salary Nurse 41,000.00 41,075.00 41,000.00 20,525.02 49.94

01 2130 120 0 SUBSTITUTE NURSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 140 0 Salary Nurse 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 210 0 Social Security 3,136.50 2,912.74 3,136.50 1,421.64 54.67

01 2130 220 0 Retirement Nurse 4,049.90 4,057.29 4,049.90 2,027.41 49.94

01 2130 410 0 Supplies Nurse 1,000.00 166.86 500.00 224.90 (3.04)

01 2130 630 0 DUES AND FEES 0.00 215.00 300.00 125.00 58.33

01 2130 670 0 Prof Dev Nurse 0.00 40.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 690 0 Other Nurse 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 49,186.40 48,466.89 49,336.40 24,323.97 50.11Total

2150 SAFETY & SECURITY

01 2150 390 0 Safety and Security-other 21,000.00 27,790.39 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

2150 SAFETY & SECURITY 21,000.00 27,790.39 10,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES
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01 2190 110 0 REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 76,569.75 100,682.89 108,951.50 56,782.90 47.88

01 2190 120 0 ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2190 140 0 OTHER STAFF SALARIES 39,750.00 13,734.31 33,335.50 29,449.87 11.66

01 2190 210 0 Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 8,898.46 11,315.03 10,884.96 6,691.14 38.53

01 2190 220 0 RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 7,563.41 9,192.32 14,247.10 5,266.69 63.03

01 2190 230 0 Insurance 0.00 2,935.82 0.00 457.84 0.00

01 2190 318 0 ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES -
ACTIVIT

0.00 533.33 1,000.00 533.33 46.67

01 2190 319 0 EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 0.00 36,384.80 2,500.00 2,205.50 11.78

01 2190 336 0 Activities -- Gas & OIl 5,500.00 3,851.87 5,500.00 2,554.39 53.56

01 2190 390 0 STATE FEES -- ACTIVITIES 450.00 250.00 750.00 2,072.80 (176.37)

01 2190 410 0 Activities Supplies 12,000.00 24,894.91 14,000.00 7,595.14 45.75

01 2190 410 4 Activities Spirit wear 0.00 2,588.00 0.00 1,118.00 0.00

01 2190 490 0 Activities --Weight Room Supplies 0.00 5,712.67 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 500 0 TRACK/FB FIELD--SITE
IMPROVEMENTS

3,000.00 292.00 500.00 1,311.00 (162.20)

01 2190 670 0 Activities -- Travel Expenses 10,000.00 4,215.53 5,000.00 360.25 92.80

01 2190 690 0 DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 4,000.00 3,602.32 4,000.00 1,380.00 65.50

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 167,731.62 220,185.80 203,169.06 117,778.85 42.03Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 319 0 SCHO IMP: PROF DEV 10,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 1,032.64 87.09

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 10,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 1,032.64 87.09Total

2213 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2213 670 0 SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 5,000.00 40.00 4,000.00 111.90 97.20

01 2213 690 0 SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 500.00 25.00 1,500.00 1,130.40 24.64

2213 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 5,500.00 65.00 5,500.00 1,242.30 77.41Total

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES

01 2222 110 0 Salary Librarian 51,039.00 51,997.00 51,997.00 26,058.48 49.88

01 2222 120 0 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 237.50 0.00

01 2222 210 0 Fica Librarian 3,904.48 4,514.84 3,977.77 2,270.43 42.92

01 2222 220 0 Retire Library 5,041.53 5,136.24 5,136.16 2,572.02 49.92

01 2222 230 0 Benefit Library 16,556.31 14,560.28 14,825.60 7,486.38 49.50

01 2222 410 1 Supplies Library 200.00 2.04 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 410 2 Supplies Library 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 430 1 Libr Books Elem 3,000.00 398.23 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 430 2 Libr Books Sec 3,000.00 2,029.79 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 440 1  Elem Library Periodicals 900.00 445.06 500.00 717.81 (43.56)

01 2222 440 2 Second Library Periodicals 900.00 75.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 465 0 Library-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 1,000.00 699.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 670 0 Library-TRAVEL EXPENSE AND
MILEAGE

400.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES 86,141.32 79,857.48 81,086.53 39,342.62 51.48Total

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES

01 2224 110 0 Salary Tech 70,500.00 49,587.34 71,274.00 35,596.65 50.06

01 2224 140 0 OTHER TECH STAFF SALARIES 35,000.00 43,928.95 61,600.00 23,525.72 61.81

01 2224 210 0 Fica Tech 8,070.75 7,815.12 10,220.40 4,258.64 58.33

01 2224 220 0 Retire Tech 10,421.08 8,739.79 13,196.74 5,353.69 59.43

01 2224 230 0 Benefit Tech 3,648.00 19,605.09 17,000.00 2,628.35 84.54

01 2224 318 1 Repairs Elem Tech 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 318 2 Repairs Sec Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 319 0 PROF DEV-TECH 800.00 943.03 400.00 315.00 21.25

01 2224 410 0 Supplies Tech 4,000.00 1,953.00 3,000.00 107.80 96.41
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01 2224 560 0 Tech Hardware 0.00 1,429.75 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 630 0 Tech Dues/fees 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 670 0 Mileage Tech 250.00 488.49 200.00 113.05 43.48

01 2224 690 0 Other Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES 134,189.83 134,490.56 179,391.14 71,898.90 59.92Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0 Prof Dev 5,000.00 2,338.00 5,000.00 1,030.98 79.38

01 2310 317 0 Legal Services 10,000.00 6,152.00 8,000.00 1,330.00 83.38

01 2310 318 0 Audit 14,000.00 12,501.73 14,000.00 13,472.62 3.77

01 2310 340 0 Liability Insurance 51,000.00 49,615.00 62,000.00 53,223.00 14.16

01 2310 342 0 Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 900.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 60.00

01 2310 350 0 Advertising And Printing 21,000.00 19,941.73 21,000.00 1,505.57 92.83

01 2310 410 0 Supplies Board 500.00 1,111.10 1,000.00 297.31 70.27

01 2310 440 0 Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 630 0 Dues And Fees 8,000.00 12,744.57 8,000.00 5,255.00 34.31

01 2310 670 0 Mileage And Expense 5,000.00 1,070.46 3,000.00 527.81 82.41

01 2310 690 0 Other Board 2,750.00 1,105.19 2,000.00 270.84 86.46

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 118,450.00 106,679.78 124,550.00 77,013.13 38.17Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0 SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 110,000.00 102,336.70 115,000.00 57,499.98 50.00

01 2320 140 0 Clerical Salary Supt 28,683.20 26,115.96 35,360.00 16,654.97 52.90

01 2320 210 0 Fica Supt 10,609.26 10,419.24 11,502.54 5,629.63 51.06

01 2320 220 0 Retire Supt 13,698.85 13,428.67 14,852.26 7,300.10 50.85

01 2320 230 0 Benefits Supt 19,551.72 27,640.06 20,092.20 9,962.94 50.41

01 2320 290 0 OTHER BENEFITS 600.00 600.00 600.00 300.00 50.00

01 2320 310 0 Super Prof Dev-Outside 0.00 240.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 319 0 SUPER-PROF DEV 3,500.00 165.00 3,500.00 55.81 98.41

01 2320 410 0 Office Supplies 300.00 (30.10) 300.00 258.76 13.75

01 2320 460 0 Comp Hardware Supt 1,000.00 668.88 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 530 0 Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 2,500.00 936.47 62.54

01 2320 630 0 Dues And Fees 2,000.00 1,132.00 2,000.00 1,688.50 15.58

01 2320 670 0 TRAVEL - SUPT. 1,500.00 1,578.96 2,000.00 959.44 52.03

01 2320 690 0 Other Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 157.71 68.46

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 192,443.03 184,295.37 209,207.00 101,404.31 51.53Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 110 1 Salary Elem Prin 96,350.00 97,013.50 99,000.00 54,000.00 45.45

01 2410 110 2 Salary Sec Prin 75,912.00 76,125.47 86,474.00 43,237.02 50.00

01 2410 140 1 Clerical Elem Prin 32,626.00 29,247.69 42,379.00 17,504.81 58.69

01 2410 140 2 Clerical Sec Prin 32,656.00 34,592.83 42,379.00 22,042.68 47.99

01 2410 210 1 Fica Elem Prin 9,866.66 9,272.08 10,815.49 5,461.95 49.50

01 2410 210 2 Fica Sec Prin 8,305.45 7,670.86 9,857.25 4,618.18 53.15

01 2410 220 1 Retire Elem Prin 12,739.99 12,537.73 13,965.13 6,976.26 50.05

01 2410 220 2 Retire Sec Prin 10,724.13 11,002.42 12,727.84 6,448.19 49.34

01 2410 230 1 Benefit Elem Prin 5,893.68 8,649.42 5,700.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 230 2 Benefit Sec Prin 10,581.00 9,224.70 12,751.00 6,261.60 50.89

01 2410 319 1 ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 3,500.00 1,302.01 2,500.00 79.98 96.80

01 2410 319 2 SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 3,500.00 1,292.01 2,500.00 96.21 96.15

01 2410 410 1 Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 55.90 500.00 41.77 91.65

01 2410 410 2 Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 1,581.51 500.00 132.11 73.58

01 2410 460 1 Comp Hardwar Elem Prin 0.00 378.88 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 460 2 Comp Harware Sec Prin 0.00 378.88 500.00 22.99 95.40

01 2410 630 1 Dues Elem Prin 1,000.00 1,160.00 1,000.00 838.50 16.15
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01 2410 630 2 Dues Sec Prin 1,000.00 345.00 1,000.00 545.00 45.50

01 2410 670 1 Mileage Elem Prin 1,500.00 140.82 500.00 180.14 63.97

01 2410 670 2 Mileage Sec Prin 1,500.00 56.71 500.00 425.48 14.90

01 2410 690 1 Other Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 690 2 Other Sec Prin 500.00 (38.40) 0.00 0.00 0.00

2410 PRIN 309,654.91 301,990.02 346,048.71 168,912.87 51.19Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 140 0 Business Manager--Salary 46,000.00 46,033.50 46,690.00 23,215.30 50.28

01 2510 210 0 Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 3,519.00 3,521.55 3,571.79 1,753.77 50.90

01 2510 220 0 Business Manager--Retirement 4,543.78 4,547.11 4,616.24 2,293.18 50.32

01 2510 230 0 Business Manager--Benefits Package 5,896.80 5,737.08 5,700.00 2,850.00 50.00

01 2510 318 0 Contracted Services 2,800.00 222.45 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 319 0 Professional & Technical Svcs 5,500.00 5,453.17 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 324 0 Telephone General 9,000.00 8,940.46 9,000.00 5,531.88 38.53

01 2510 327 0 Rent/lease General 250.03 36.00 250.00 198.00 20.80

01 2510 350 0 Adver/print General 0.00 222.72 500.00 790.42 (58.08)

01 2510 381 0 Postage General 3,500.00 2,314.94 3,500.00 1,407.90 59.77

01 2510 410 0 Supplies General 500.00 640.18 750.00 550.73 26.57

01 2510 465 0 BUSINESS SOFTWARE 0.00 384.65 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 530 0 Equip General 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 630 0 DUES AND FEES 0.00 760.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 670 0 Prof Dev-General 500.00 231.15 500.00 93.18 81.36

01 2510 690 0 Other General 500.00 703.50 750.00 243.50 67.53

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 83,009.61 79,748.46 84,328.03 38,927.86 53.84Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 140 1 CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 58,760.00 54,627.99 56,000.00 29,181.96 47.89

01 2610 140 2 CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 75,952.96 80,966.06 77,000.00 40,960.99 46.80

01 2610 210 1 Fica Elem Custodian 4,495.14 4,155.08 4,284.00 2,204.09 48.55

01 2610 210 2 Fica Sec Custodian 5,810.40 6,179.85 5,890.50 2,653.46 54.95

01 2610 220 1 Retire Elem Cust 5,804.20 5,357.59 5,531.57 2,882.51 47.89

01 2610 220 2 Retire Sec Cust 7,502.48 7,578.10 7,605.91 3,765.09 50.50

01 2610 230 1 Benefits Elem 6,933.72 6,541.20 5,700.00 2,778.75 51.25

01 2610 230 2 Benefits Sec 3,466.92 0.00 5,700.00 4,275.00 25.00

01 2610 320 0 PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 0.00 210.73 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 321 1 Heat - Elem 16,000.00 13,579.51 16,000.00 7,528.67 52.95

01 2610 321 2 Heat - Highschool 13,000.00 11,041.18 13,000.00 4,672.20 64.06

01 2610 322 1 Elec Elem 60,000.00 59,886.03 60,000.00 33,610.71 43.98

01 2610 322 2 Elec Sec 40,000.00 36,744.23 40,000.00 19,855.83 50.36

01 2610 323 1 Water/sewer Elem 19,000.00 12,069.94 13,000.00 8,053.17 38.05

01 2610 323 2 Water/sewer Sec 9,000.00 6,558.37 9,000.00 2,714.89 69.83

01 2610 324 1 Drinking Water - Elem 1,000.00 410.06 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 324 2 Drinking Water - Highschool 1,000.00 2,118.76 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 410 0 Custodial-Supplies 500.00 421.62 1,000.00 392.05 40.80

01 2610 410 1 Supplies Elem Cust 13,000.00 16,115.07 15,000.00 6,669.98 53.09

01 2610 410 2 Supplies Sec Cust 13,000.00 15,679.65 15,000.00 5,842.59 59.32

01 2610 530 0 Equipment Cust 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 144.04 90.40

2610 Custodian 354,225.82 340,241.02 352,711.98 178,185.98 49.25Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 318 0 Maint-Repairs 10,000.00 987.87 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 318 1 Contr Serv Elem Maint 7,000.00 3,382.96 5,000.00 1,367.93 72.64

01 2620 318 2 Contr Serv Sec Maint 2,500.00 557.30 2,500.00 2,201.60 11.94

01 2620 328 0 Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 2620 338 1 Elem Repairs Maint 5,000.00 1,488.83 5,000.00 3,332.35 33.35

01 2620 338 2 HS Maint. Repairs 5,000.00 2,024.40 5,000.00 108.03 97.84

01 2620 410 0 Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 5,000.00 5,134.70 7,500.00 1,551.30 79.32

01 2620 410 1 Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 3,500.00 1,745.65 4,000.00 315.16 49.42

01 2620 410 2 Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 3,500.00 5,408.68 4,000.00 303.35 92.42

01 2620 520 0 Bldg Improv District 20,000.00 17,489.75 20,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 530 0 Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 70,000.00 73,951.11 50,000.00 494.91 99.01

01 2620 530 1 Equip Maint 5,000.00 754.43 3,500.00 2,238.07 36.06

01 2620 530 2 Equip Maint 5,000.00 2,925.40 3,500.00 18.88 99.46

01 2620 690 0 Maint-Other 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2620 Maintenance 142,000.00 115,851.08 125,000.00 11,931.58 89.09Total

2750 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2750 120 0 Trans-Sub Bus Salary 0.00 4,871.72 5,000.00 4,469.71 10.61

01 2750 140 0 Salary Bus 113,109.00 85,813.03 87,875.00 45,812.36 47.87

01 2750 140 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER SALARY 10,175.00 8,009.43 0.00 267.71 0.00

01 2750 210 0 Fica Bus 8,652.84 6,911.81 6,722.44 3,789.92 43.62

01 2750 210 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER FICA/MED 778.39 612.59 1,455.02 20.48 98.59

01 2750 220 0 Retire Bus 11,172.68 7,188.07 8,680.12 4,377.66 49.57

01 2750 220 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER RETIRE 1,005.07 354.47 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2750 230 0 Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 221.93 0.00

01 2750 319 0 PROFESSIONAL DEV 0.00 657.50 1,000.00 1,480.00 (48.00)

01 2750 336 0 Gas And Oil 38,000.00 19,349.81 30,000.00 12,164.35 59.45

01 2750 337 0 Tires And Parts 9,000.00 6,813.37 9,000.00 2,067.89 76.87

01 2750 338 0 Repairs And Maintenance 14,000.00 20,084.33 20,000.00 9,414.16 52.93

01 2750 340 0 Vehicle Liability Insurance 8,500.00 8,500.00 9,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2750 410 0 Supplies 10,500.00 3,823.13 9,000.00 2,135.45 76.27

01 2750 540 0 Vehicle Acquisition 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2750 690 0 Other 0.00 1,447.80 2,500.00 285.38 83.78

2750 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 264,892.98 174,437.06 190,232.58 86,507.00 54.46Total

2760 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2760 140 2 SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

5,000.00 240.00 5,000.00 610.01 87.80

01 2760 210 2 FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 382.50 18.36 382.50 41.96 89.03

01 2760 220 2 Retirement -- SPED Transportation 494.00 0.00 500.00 54.18 89.16

01 2760 336 0 SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 2,500.00 529.95 1,500.00 109.09 92.73

01 2760 337 0 SPED TIRES & PARTS -- MINI BUS 2,000.00 149.50 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 338 0 SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 340 0 SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 4,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 410 0 SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 690 0 SPED TRANS -- OTHER 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

2760 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 14,376.50 937.81 10,382.50 815.24 92.15Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 688.50 2,958.00 2,728.50 7.76

01 2900 284 0 EARLY RETIRMENT 12,918.00 9,000.00 38,666.67 35,666.67 7.76

2900 Early Retirement 12,918.00 9,688.50 41,624.67 38,395.17 7.76Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 110 0 REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 0.00 726.00 1,192.50 (64.26)

01 3135 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 91.25 0.00

01 3135 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 117.80 0.00

01 3135 319 0 OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 410 0 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 420 0 CURRICULUM 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00
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3135 High Ability Learner 0.00 0.00 2,626.00 1,401.55 46.63Total

4201 Title I

01 4201 110 0 TITLE I FY12 --
SALARIES/INSTRUCTIO

120,422.50 35,213.28 29,213.24 14,020.14 52.01

01 4201 120 0 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 1,645.01 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 140 0 TITLE I FY12 -- SALARIES/AIDES 82,649.81 67,372.87 66,495.00 28,422.34 57.26

01 4201 210 0 TITLE I FY12 -- FICA/MEDICARE 15,535.03 8,153.50 7,321.68 3,718.50 49.21

01 4201 220 0 TITLE I FY12 -- RETIREMENT
BENEFITS

20,059.08 9,862.28 9,453.87 4,099.53 56.64

01 4201 230 0 TITLE I FY12 -- BENEFITS 0.00 3,201.63 2,260.00 6,309.63 (179.19)

01 4201 410 0 TITLE I  -- SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 460 0 Title I Computer Hardware 0.00 7,963.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 465 0 Title I Computer Software 0.00 1,001.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 670 0 STAFF DEV/TRAINING 0.00 6,686.16 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 690 0 OTHER -- TITLE I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4201 Title I 238,666.42 141,098.73 129,743.79 56,570.14 56.40Total

4210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 4210 100 0 Title1 Accountability SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,764.67 0.00

01 4210 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 203.74 0.00

01 4210 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 273.09 0.00

4210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,241.50 0.00Total

4310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 4310 110 0 SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 35,832.25 50,561.50 0.00 8,666.16 0.00

01 4310 210 0 SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 2,741.17 3,381.80 0.00 585.80 0.00

01 4310 220 0 TITLE II SUB RETIREMENT 3,539.44 4,994.40 0.00 856.02 0.00

01 4310 230 0 BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 14,948.24 14,671.76 0.00 2,499.08 0.00

01 4310 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 0.00 31,456.50 34,000.00 26,127.24 23.16

01 4310 690 0 Title II Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

57,061.10 105,065.96 34,000.00 38,734.30 (13.92)Total

4404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 4404 313 0 IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

0.00 32,245.84 0.00 4,610.69 0.00

01 4404 670 0 TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4404 690 0 IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 0.00 0.00 0.00 522.50 0.00

4404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

0.00 32,245.84 0.00 5,133.19 0.00Total

4406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 4406 110 3 IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 313 3 IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

0.00 3,424.49 3,500.00 2,875.07 17.86

01 4406 670 3 IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 690 0 IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 0.00 3,424.49 3,500.00 2,875.07 17.86Total

4410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 4410 140 0 IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 30,780.00 0.00 100.00

01 4410 210 0 IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 2,354.67 0.00 100.00

01 4410 220 0 IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 3,040.39 0.00 100.00

01 4410 230 0 IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 313 0 IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 0.00 43,959.56 0.00 53,622.53 0.00

01 4410 410 0 IDEA-ER--SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 670 0 IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 163.80 0.00

01 4410 690 0 IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 4410 690 0 IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 0.00 43,959.56 36,175.06 53,786.33 (48.68)Total

4412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE

01 4412 313 0 CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,980.00 0.00 100.00

4412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 1,980.00 0.00 100.00Total

4700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 4700 410 0 FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

4990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 4990 410 0 Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 139.00 0.00

4990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 139.00 0.00Total

4992 REAP

01 4992 465 0 REAP-Computer Software 5,500.00 11,161.00 9,600.00 0.00 100.00

4992 REAP 5,500.00 11,161.00 9,600.00 0.00 100.00Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 520 0
000

BUILDING, ACQUISITION, AND
IMPROVEMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 620 0 Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 248.24 0.00

01 5000 700 0 Repay Haz Matl(owe 36,000) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 701 0 Repay Building Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 248.24 0.00Total

6000 SUMMER SCHOOL

01 6000 140 0 SUMMER SCH -- TRANSPORTATION
SAL

2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6000 210 0 SUMMER SCH -- FICA/MEDICARE 191.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6000 220 0 SUMMER SCH -- RETIREMENT 246.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6000 SUMMER SCHOOL 2,938.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 750 0 Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 750 1 Building Fund Tranfser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 752 2 Activities Transfer 0.00 13,774.07 1,528.28 0.00 100.00

01 8000 753 2 Depreciation Fund Transfer 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 790 0 TRANFERS CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 270,653.38 0.00 100.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 103,774.07 272,181.66 0.00 100.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 5,317,850.50 5,169,872.47 5,458,697.38 2,725,589.28 49.52
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5,317,850.50 5,169,872.47 5,458,697.38 2,725,589.28 49.52Grand
Total:



01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

3,624,602.78 48.88 1,852,925.31254,897.96 1,771,677.47Local District Taxes01 1110

35,000.00 22.04 27,286.390.00 7,713.61Carline Tax01 1115

140,000.00 61.36 54,102.6820,209.68 85,897.32Motor Vehicle01 1125

7,000.00 7.46 6,477.500.00 522.50Tuit Rec From Other Dist01 1210

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00DISTANCE LEARNING FROM OTHER EDUC E01 1215

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other Tuition01 1250

17,000.00 127.27 (4,635.70)1,260.00 21,635.70PRE-K TUITION & FEES01 1270

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Trans-rec Frpm Other Dis01 1310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPED Transportation from other Districts01 1330

500.00 1,962.52 (9,312.58)1,687.85 9,812.58Interest On Local Revenue01 1410

200.00 493.72 (787.44)0.00 987.44Local License Fees01 1610

20.00 0.00 20.000.00 0.00Community Service Activities01 1810

500.00 0.00 500.000.00 0.00Rental of School Equip&Facilities01 1910

0.00 0.00 1,000.000.00 (1,000.00)CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS01 1920

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TRACK/FB FIELD DONATIONS01 1929

0.00 0.00 (2,479.00)0.00 2,479.00Spiritwear01 1990

3,824,822.78 49.67 1,925,097.16278,055.49 1,899,725.62LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

20,000.00 59.56 8,087.072,433.68 11,912.93County Fines & License01 2110

0.00 0.00 (1,876.70)0.00 1,876.70Other County Sources01 2130

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Esu Receipts01 2210

20,000.00 68.95 6,210.372,433.68 13,789.63COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

748,748.25 60.00 299,499.4574,874.80 449,248.80State Aid01 3110

5,000.00 1,397.30 (64,865.00)23,418.00 69,865.00State Sped (5-21 Years)01 3120

2,000.00 0.00 2,000.000.00 0.00Sped Trans School Age01 3125

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Homestead Exemption01 3130

0.00 0.00 (22,297.11)22,297.11 22,297.11Relief to Prop Tax Payers01 3131

3,500.00 0.00 3,500.000.00 0.00High Ability Learner Grant01 3135

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State School Lunch Reimb01 3150

10,000.00 25.56 7,444.380.00 2,555.62Pro Rata Motor Vehicle01 3180

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other State Approp01 3185

20,000.00 266.68 (33,335.40)53,335.40 53,335.40State Apportionment01 3200

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00In-lieu-of Sch Land Tax01 3300

10,000.00 0.00 10,000.000.00 0.00State Categorical Program01 3500

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00DISTANCE ED INCENTIVE PMTS01 3512

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Early Childhood01 3540

5,000.00 10.40 4,480.000.00 520.00OTHER STATE RECEIPTS01 3999

804,248.25 74.33 206,426.32173,925.31 597,821.93STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Carl Perkins Grant01 4000

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Chapt I Carry Over Funds01 4100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fed Chapt I Title 101 4200

125,000.00 65.17 43,532.0020,831.00 81,468.00TITLE I REVENUE01 4201

86,000.00 22.66 66,512.0019,488.00 19,488.00TITLE II Part A01 4310

60,000.00 0.00 60,000.000.00 0.00Title Vi-b(birth-5)01 4400

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Preschool Sped Transport - IDEA Bas01 4401

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Preschool Tuition01 4402

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA Part B Base01 4404

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA BASE PRESCHOOL01 4405

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B PREK -- REVENUES01 4406

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B Enrolled Poverty01 4410

500.00 1,001.05 (4,505.23)207.47 5,005.23Medicaid in Public Schools01 4450

15,000.00 45.97 8,104.990.00 6,895.01Medicaid Admin01 4455

8,000.00 0.00 8,000.000.00 0.00Other Federal Non-Categorical Recei01 4690

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Voc Education01 4700
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01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

4,000.00 0.00 4,000.000.00 0.00HEAD START TRANSPORTATION01 4940

0.00 0.00 (5,454.00)0.00 5,454.00REAP Grant01 4992

298,500.00 39.63 180,189.7640,526.47 118,310.24FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS01 5110

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Master Note01 5150

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Long Term Loans01 5200

0.00 0.00 (1,055.57)0.00 1,055.57Insurance Adjust01 5300

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Damage Restitution01 5310

150.00 0.00 150.000.00 0.00Sale of Property01 5400

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fund Transfer01 5500

0.00 0.00 (10.00)0.00 10.00Other Non Revenue Recpts01 5690

0.00 0.00 (4,882.90)0.00 4,882.90E-Rate Funds01 5700

150.00 3,965.65 (5,798.47)0.00 5,948.47NON-REVENUE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

510,976.35 0.00 510,976.350.00 0.00UNUSED BUDGET AUTHORITY01 9100

510,976.35 0.00 510,976.350.00 0.00NON-PROGRAM RECEIPTSSubtotal:

5,458,697.38 48.28 2,823,101.49494,940.95 2,635,595.89Fund Total:
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5,458,697.38 48.28 2,823,101.49494,940.95 2,635,595.89

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

(608.43)(408.43) 200.00 0.000.00MHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0100

2,719.672,719.67 0.00 0.000.00MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101

1,581.281,581.28 0.00 0.000.00MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102

297.16433.16 136.00 0.000.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

60.0060.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 704 0104

375.07375.07 0.00 0.000.00MORRILL ONE ACTS05 704 0105

1,202.311,182.31 0.00 0.0020.00MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0106

187.18187.18 0.00 0.000.00MHS GOLF05 704 0107

385.57385.57 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH05 704 0109

892.12876.86 280.00 0.00295.26MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110

1,084.41734.41 195.00 0.00545.00CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111

2,186.612,186.61 0.00 0.000.00MHS TRACK05 704 0116

(5,638.28)(1,921.11) 6,451.60 0.002,734.43HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120

69.7069.70 0.00 0.000.00SPED Activity Fund05 704 0121

(500.00)(500.00) 0.00 0.000.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 704 0130

3,109.833,109.83 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201705 704 0217

7,327.487,327.48 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201805 704 0220

1,928.291,620.99 148.70 0.00456.00GRAD CLASS 201905 704 0221

290.16290.16 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202205 704 0222

373.72373.72 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202005 704 0223

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202105 704 0224

(14.05)(14.05) 0.00 0.000.00ELEMENTARY GENERAL ACTIVITIES/POP $05 704 0301

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Jr High Student Council05 704 0403

(1,268.34)(828.34) 600.00 0.00160.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0416

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS CAFE -- 8TH GRADE05 704 0425

1,076.192,819.19 1,743.00 0.000.00Lion Cub Basketball05 704 0504

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Industrial Arts Fund05 704 0505

1,396.891,396.89 0.00 0.000.00LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 704 0506

1,974.711,974.71 0.00 0.000.00MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508

1,620.47747.47 0.00 0.00873.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0510

4,001.964,001.96 0.00 0.000.00SPANISH CLUB05 704 0511

524.74689.92 165.18 0.000.00Elementary Leadership Team05 704 0512

1,032.75901.85 353.60 0.00484.50STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONTRACKS --SCHOOL PAPER05 704 0518

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00ALL-SCHOOL PLAY05 704 0519

1,965.021,860.27 560.00 0.00664.75FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 704 0520
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Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

713.20713.20 0.00 0.000.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0521

172.84172.84 0.00 0.000.00Gamer's Club05 704 0523

24,618.4525,016.45 398.00 0.000.00FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525

62.6162.61 0.00 0.000.00QUIZBOWL05 704 0611

6,787.015,867.01 0.00 0.00920.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 704 0614

2,703.454,036.20 2,721.75 0.001,389.00CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903

500.00500.00 0.00 0.000.00KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0904

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00To Adjust Cash To Actual05 704 0906

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GEORGE CALVERT MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP05 704 0907

220.00220.00 0.00 0.000.00Cooking Club05 704 1050

65,411.7570,822.64 13,952.83 0.008,541.9405Fund Total:
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Tech Report 

3/13/17 

 
“Most Likely to Succeed” 
The feature-length documentary Most Likely to Succeed examines the 

history of education in the United States, revealing the growing 

shortcomings of conventional education methods in today's innovative 

world. The film explores compelling new approaches that aim to 

revolutionize teaching as we know it. 

 

Most Likely to Succeed Movie Trailer 

 

Host a Screening 

 

“Sparks” Video Clips and Discussion Questions 

 

“An Innovative School Design” 

 

“A School Within A School” ** 

 

Family Code Night 
I’m sitting in on a webinar Thurs 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JE5XRrfetu4
http://www.mltsfilm.org/#host-a-screening
http://sparks.mltsfilm.org/
https://vimeo.com/178677981
https://vimeo.com/185565490


Morrill Board of Education Report 

March 2017 

Tom Peacock 

Principal Report  

   

1. Parent/Teacher Conferences at the HS are scheduled for Thursday from 

10:00-6:00pm. 

2. The 2nd MAPS testing session is complete.  We are in the process of 

uploading the new data file for Odysseyware. 

3. The HS teachers had their Odysseyware training last Friday.  The training 

covered custom course creation and an intro to blended learning models. 

4. March 20th we will bus all 11th graders to Bridgeport for an ACT prep 

workshop. 

5. The ACT for the 11th grade is scheduled for April 19th.   We will bus students 

to WNCC that morning to start by 9:00am. 

6. There are two new HS students enrolled today.  This brings our 7-12 

enrollments to 156.  



March 2017 Board Report  
Keri Homan 

Elementary Principal/Director of Tri-Community 
Preschool 

Preschool~ 
 We have set a date for Preschool Registration, April 7 
 Darby will did CPR Training on March 10 (moved from snow day) 
 The preschool will have a Family Night April 4- Dads and Derby Cars.  They will also do 

water safety. 
 

Elementary School~ 
 Parent Teacher Conferences are Thursday 
 Erica to rescheduled The Kids on the Block for March 20 
 On Friday, we had CPR Training.  We also had 3rd-6th grade participate in OdyseyWare 

Training.  After the training, teachers looked at data from this Winter’s MAPS testing 
 We have scheduled our NeSA testing in grades 3-6 
 Our school is participating in Hoops for Heart.  The packets are due on March 24 for  
 Penny Carnival is set for April 1  
 We celebrated Nebraska’s Birthday March 1 and Dr. Seuss’s Birthday March 2 
 Elementary Science Fair was March 8 
 FFA did Ag Day with our kids, all seemed to enjoy it 
 We will be having CPI (de-escalation) Training on March 27 
 Kindergarten Round Up has been set for April 7 

 

Enrollment~ 
3 Year Olds- 16  
4 Year Olds- 18 
Kindergarten- 18  
1st Grade- 30  
2nd Grade- 26  
3rd Grade- 32  
4th Grade- 29 
5th Grade- 41 
6th Grade- 22  
 
Total K-6= 198 
PK= 34 
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STUDENT FEES  

 

01. The board realizes some activities may require additional expenditures which are 

properly to be borne by students as a separate charge.  Such charges may be waived 

as specified below depending upon the student's eligibility for the free and reduced-

price lunch program. No fees, specialized or non-specialized attire or equipment shall 

be required of students outside this policy.  This policy does not apply to tuition 

payments by nonresident students. 

 

02. The District's general policy is to provide for the free instruction in school in 

accordance with the Nebraska Constitution and state and federal law. This generally 

means that the District's policy is to provide free instruction for courses which are 

required by state law or regulation and to provide the staff, facility, equipment, and 

materials necessary for such instruction, without charge or fee to the students. 

 

03. The District does provide activities, programs, and services to children, which extend 

beyond the minimum level of constitutionally required free instruction. Students and 

their parents have historically contributed to the District's efforts to provide such 

activities, programs, and services. The District's general policy is to continue to 

encourage and, to the extent permitted by law, to require such student and parent 

contributions to enhance the educational program provided by the District. 

 

04. Under state statutes, the District is required to set forth in a policy its guidelines or 

policies for specific categories of student fees. The District does so by setting forth 

the following guidelines and policies. This policy is subject to further interpretation 

or guidance by administrative or Board regulations, which may be adopted from time 

to time. The Policy includes Appendix “1,” which provides further specifics of 

student fees and materials required of students each school year. Parents, guardians, 

and students are encouraged to contact their building administration or their teachers 

or activity coaches and sponsors for further specifics. 

 

04.01.  Guidelines for Non-Specialized Attire Required for Specified Courses and 

Activities - Students have the responsibility to furnish and wear non-specialized 

attire meeting general District grooming and attire guidelines, as well as grooming 

and attire guidelines established for the building or programs attended by the 

students or in which the students participate. Students also have the responsibility 

to furnish and wear non-specialized attire reasonably related to the programs, 

courses and activities in which the students participate where the required attire is 

specified in writing by the administrator or teacher responsible for the program, 

course or activity. 

 

04.02. Personal or Consumable Items & Miscellaneous 

 

04.02.01.     Extracurricular Activities - Students have the responsibility to 

 

Approved ______________ Reviewed ______________ Revised _______________ 
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furnish any personal or consumable items for participation in extracurricular 

activities. 

 

04.02.02.     Courses 

 

04.02.02.01. General Course Materials - Items necessary for students to 

benefit from courses will be made available by the District for the use 

of students during the school day. Students may be encouraged, but 

not required, to bring items needed to benefit from courses including, 

but not limited to, pencils, paper, pens, erasers. A specific class supply 

list will be published annually in a Board approved student handbook 

or supplement or other notice. The list may include refundable damage 

or loss deposits required for usage of certain District property. 

 

04.02.02.02. Damaged or Lost Items - Students are responsible for the 

careful and appropriate use of school property. Students and their 

parents or guardian will be held responsible for damages to school 

property where such damage is caused or aided by the student and will 

also be held responsible for the reasonable replacement cost of school 

property which is placed in the care of and lost by the student. 

 

04.02.02.03. Materials Required for Course Materials - Students are 

permitted to and may be encouraged to supply materials for course 

projects. Some course projects (such as projects in art and shop 

classes) may be kept by the student upon completion. In the event the 

completed project has more than minimal value, the student may be 

required, as a condition of the student keeping the completed project, 

to reimburse the District for the reasonable value of the materials used 

in the project. Standard project materials will be made available by the 

District. If a student wants to create a project other than the standard 

course project, or to use materials other than standard project 

materials, the student will be responsible for furnishing or paying the 

reasonable cost of such materials for the project. 

 

04.02.02.04. Music Course Materials - Students will be required to furnish 

musical instruments for participation in optional music courses. Use of 

a musical instrument without charge is available under the District's 

fee waiver policy. The District is not required to provide for the use of 

a particular type of musical instrument for any student. 

 

04.02.02.05. Parking - Students may be required to pay for parking on 

school grounds or at school sponsored activities, and may be subject to 

payment of fines or damages for damages caused with or to vehicles or 

for failure to comply with school parking rules. 
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04.03. Extracurricular Activities, Specialized Equipment or Attire - 

Extracurricular activities means student activities or organizations which are 

supervised or administered by the District, which do not count toward graduation 

or advancement between grades, and in which participation is not otherwise 

required by the District. The District will generally furnish students with 

specialized equipment and attire for participation in extracurricular activities. The 

District is not required to provide for the use of any particular type of equipment 

or attire. Equipment or attire fitted for the student and which the student generally 

wears exclusively, such as dance squad, cheerleading, and music/dance activity 

(e.g. choir or show choir) uniforms and outfits, along with T shirts for teams or 

band members, will be required to be provided by the participating student.  The 

cost of maintaining any equipment or attire, including uniforms, which the student 

purchases or uses exclusively, shall be the responsibility of the participating 

student.  Equipment which is ordinarily exclusively used by an individual student 

participant throughout the year, such as golf clubs, softball gloves, and the like, 

are required to be provided by the student participant. Items for the personal 

medical use or enhancement of the student (braces, mouth pieces, and the like) are 

the responsibility of the student participant. Students have the responsibility to 

furnish personal or consumable equipment or attire for participation in 

extracurricular activities or for paying a reasonable usage cost for such equipment 

or attire. For musical extracurricular activities, students may be required to 

provide specialized equipment, such as musical instruments, or specialized attire, 

or for paying a reasonable usage cost for such equipment or attire. 

 

04.04.  Extracurricular Activities Fees for Participation - Any fees for 

participation in extracurricular activities for the 2014-2015 school year are further 

specified in Appendix "1." Admission fees are charged for extracurricular 

activities and events. 

 

04.05.  Post-Secondary Education Costs - Students are responsible for 

postsecondary education costs. The phrase "post secondary education costs" 

means tuition and other fees only associated with obtaining credit from a 

postsecondary educational institution. For a course in which students receive high 

school credit and for which the student may also receive postsecondary education 

credit, the course shall be offered without charge for tuition, transportation, 

books, or other fees, except tuition and other fees associated with obtaining 

credits from a postsecondary educational institution. 

 

04.06.  Transportation Costs - Students are responsible for fees established for 

transportation services provided by the District as and to the extent permitted by 

federal and state laws and regulations. 

 

04.07. Copies of Student Files or Records - The Superintendent or the 

Superintendent's designee shall establish a schedule of fees representing a 

reasonable cost of reproduction for copies of a student's files or records for the 

parents or guardians of such student. A parent, guardian or student who requests 
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copies of files or records shall be responsible for the cost of copies reproduced in 

accordance with such fee schedule. The imposition of a fee shall not be used to 

prevent parents of students from exercising their right to inspect and review the 

students' files or records and no fee shall be charged to search for or retrieve any 

student's files or records. The fee schedule shall permit one copy of the requested 

records be provided for or on behalf of the student without charge and shall allow 

duplicate copies to be provided without charge to the extent required by federal or 

state laws or regulations. 

 

04.08. Participation in Before-and-After-School or Prekindergarten services - 

Students are responsible for fees required for participation in before and after 

school or prekindergarten services offered by the District, except to the extent 

such services are required to be provided without cost. 

 

04.09. Participation in Summer School or Night School - Students are responsible 

for fees required for participation in summer school or night school. Students are 

also responsible for correspondence courses. 

 

04.10. Breakfast and Lunch Programs - Students shall be responsible for items 

which students purchase from the District's breakfast and lunch programs. The 

cost of items to be sold to students shall be consistent with applicable federal and 

state laws and regulations. Students are also responsible for the cost of food, 

beverages, and personal or consumable items which the students purchase from 

the District or at school, whether from a "school store", a vending machine, a 

booster club or parent group sale, a book order club, or the like. Students may be 

required to bring money or food for field trip lunches and similar activities. 

 

04.11.   Waiver Policy - The District's policy is to provide fee waivers in 

accordance with state statutes. Students who qualify for free or reduced price 

lunches under United States Department of Agriculture child nutrition programs 

shall be provided a fee waiver or be provided the necessary materials or 

equipment without charge for: 

 

04.11.01.     Participation in Extracurricular Activities, and 

 

04.11.02.     Use of a musical instrument in optional music courses that are not 

extracurricular activities. Participation in a free lunch program or reduced 

price lunch program is not required to qualify for free or reduced price 

lunches for purposes of this section. Students or their parents must request a 

fee waiver prior to participating in or attending the activity, and prior to 

purchase of the materials. 

 

04.12. Distribution of Policy - The Superintendent shall publish the District's 

student fee policy in the Student Handbook or the equivalent (for example, 

publication may be made in an addendum or a supplement to the student 

handbook). The Student Handbook or the equivalent shall be provided to every 
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student of the District or to every household in which at least one student resides, 

at no cost. 

 

04.13. Student Fee Fund - The School Board hereby establishes a Student Fee 

Fund.  The Student Fee Fund shall be a separate school district fund not funded by 

tax revenue, into which all money collected from students and subject to the 

Student Fee Fund shall be deposited and from which money shall be expended for 

the purposes for which it was collected from students. Funds subject to the 

Student Fee Fund consist of money collected from students for: (1) participation 

in extracurricular activities, (2) postsecondary education costs, and (3) summer 

school or night school. 

 

Legal Reference: Neb. Constitution, Art VII, Sect. 1 

Neb. Statute 79-215 (tuition) 

         79-241 (option student busing) 

             79-605 (nonresident busing) 

              79-611 (transportation fees) 

             79-734 (books, equipment and supplies) 

             79-2,104 (student files) 

             79-2,125 to 2,134 (student fees law) 

             79-1104 (before-and-after-school services) 

             79-1106 to 1108 (learners with high ability) 

 

Cross Reference: 505.05   Fines for Lost or Damaged Items 

   506   Student Activities 

   507.01   Student Records Access 

   801    Transportation 

   802.05   Free or Reduced Cost Meals Eligibility 

   1005.01 Public Complaints 
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PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT IN THE SCHOOLS 

 

It is the policy of the district to provide full access to the parent of any student of the 

district to review textbooks, tests, curriculum and instructional materials, records of a 

student of any such parent, unless otherwise prohibited by law, and to any surveys of 

students done by the school district. Summary information regarding the district's 

curriculum, testing, and surveys will be provided at the beginning of each school year.  

Requests for access to specific instructional materials should be addressed to the teacher 

or building principal. 

 

Requests by parents to attend and monitor courses, assemblies, counseling sessions and 

other instructional activities shall also be made to the building principal or teacher. While 

requests to monitor are usually granted, if the request is denied, reasons for the denial 

will be provided. 

 

It is the policy of the district to provide as consistent an experience as possible in all 

classroom instruction, testing, surveys, and other school experiences. It is the policy of 

the district not to excuse students from classroom instruction, testing, and other school 

experiences unless an objection is submitted to the building principal or teacher outlining 

the specific experience, the basis for the objection and a proposed solution for dealing 

with the objection that would be satisfactory to the parent. 

 

The request for the student to be excused will be reviewed by the building principal and a 

decision provided to the parents. While verbal objections and decisions are valid, written 

follow-up to verbal communications is required from the parent and the principal.  If a 

student is excused from the requested activity no penalty will be assessed but an agreed 

upon alternative activity must be performed to the satisfaction of the teacher and 

principal. 

 

It is the policy of the district to use only testing methods and testing instruments that are 

not of an experimental nature and to avoid using any testing materials or testing 

techniques that are not generally recognized by educational professionals to be within 

sound educational standards and both educationally and academically appropriate. It is 

the policy of the district to notify parents of any standardized testing that may be 

scheduled within the school district. 

 

It is the policy of the district to notify parents of any survey which may be scheduled and 

to conduct student surveys judiciously, with full consideration of the fact that parents 

may find items of the survey objectionable. 

 

The following activities will also be included in the board’s plan for parental 

involvement: 

1. The board will involve parents in the development of the Title I plan, the process 

for school review of the plan and the process for improvement; 
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2. The board will provide the coordination, technical assistance and other support 

necessary to assist participating schools in planning and implementing effective 

parent involvement activities to improve student academic achievement and 

school performance; 

3. The board will build the schools’ and parents’ capacity for strong parental 

involvement; 

4. The board will coordinate and integrate parental involvement strategies under 

Title I with other programs such as Head Start, Reading First, etc.; 

5. The board will conduct with the involvement of parents, an annual evaluation of 

the content and effectiveness of the parental involvement policy in improving the 

academic quality of the school served including identifying barriers to greater 

participation by parents in Title I activities (with particular attention to low-

income parents, Limited English Proficient (LEP) parents, minorities, parents 

with disabilities and parents with low literacy) and use the findings of the 

evaluation to design strategies for more effective parental involvement and to 

revise, as necessary, the parental involvement policies; and 

6. The board will involve parents in Title I activities. 

 

The parent or guardian of a student may have access to that student's records during 

normal business hours of the district according to Policy 507.01 Student Records Access. 

 

This policy is adopted following a public hearing to receive public comments and 

suggestions. 

 

Legal Reference: Neb. Statute 79-530 to 533  

   No Child Left Behind, Title I, Sec. 1118, P.L. 107-110 

 

Cross Reference: 507.01  Student Records Access 

   606.03  Objection to Instructional Materials 

   611.01  Student Progress Reports 

   611.04  Parent Conferences 

   1002.  District Annual Report 

   1005.01Public Complaints 
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